 Others - Form 15D

 Certificate valid for specified F.Y. unless cancelled by AO

 Fresh application can be made after expiry or 3 months before the expiry of existing certificate

SECTION 195 (3)

Overview of Section 195 and Form 15CA/CB 17 - For Private Circulation Only

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Particulars Section 195(2) Section 195(3) Section 197

Application by Payer

Eligible payee being
Branch carrying on

business/ profession in
India

Payee *

Purpose

Application for nil
withholding

(withholding at lower rate
- debatable)

Application for nil
withholding

Application for lower/ nil
withholding

Appealable
Appealable u/s 248 only if

tax borne by payer
No appeal can be filed No appeal can be filed

Application form Form 15E Form 15C/ 15D Form 13

*PAN of payee is mandatory, for application of sec 197

Overview of Section 195 and Form 15CA/CB 18 - For Private Circulation Only

SECTION 195A - GROSSING UP

 If the payer bears the tax liability i.e. payment is “net of tax” then for computing TDS, income should be grossed up at

the rate in force

 Illustration:

Tax Rate as per Treaty – 10%

Rate as per 206AA – 20%

Particulars Treaty Rate 206AA

Scenario I Scenario II*

Net of tax payment to NR 100 100 100

(+) Grossing up 11.11 25 11.11

Total 111.11 125 111.11

TDS 11.11 25 22.22

* In case of Bosch Ltd. Vs. ITO [28 taxmann.com 228 (Bang. Tr)] grossing up principle @ 10% rate should be considered and not 20% u/s
206AA. Other alternative calculations may be possible

Overview of Section 195 and Form 15CA/CB 19 - For Private Circulation Only

 Application for refund of taxes deducted by payer

 Tax borne by payer under agreement/ arrangement in writing

 Applicable for TDS u/s 195 on Income (other than Interest)

 Application to be filed before AO within 30 days from the date of payment of such tax in Form 29D

 AO to pass order within 6 months from end of month in which application is received